
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee Room 
1 - EPH on Tuesday 19 January 2016 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Hicks (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mr I Curbishley, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 9)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 24 
November 2015.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.

4  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00 on 
Monday 18 January 2016 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).     

6  New Value for Money Conclusion Guidance for 2015-16 (Pages 10 - 16)
Members will receive a presentation on the requirements of the Value for Money 
Code of Audit Practice 2015.

7  Audit Progress Report (Pages 17 - 26)
The committee is requested to consider and note this report.

8  Implementation of CIL including Revised S106 and CIL Protocol (Pages 27 - 
42)
The committee is requested to endorse the Section 106 and CIL Protocol and to 
note the planned actions to ensure the successful implementation of CIL on 1 
February 2016 following its adoption by Council.

9  Budget Task and Finish Group feedback 
Mrs P Tull, a member of the Budget Task and Finish Group, will provide an oral 
report on the outcomes of this review.

Public Document Pack



10  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 43 - 72)
The committee is requested to consider and note the Audit Reports and Audit Plan 
progress report.

11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for consideration.

12  Late items 
The committee will consider any late items as follows:
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
(b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. The press and public may view report appendices which are not included with their copy of 
the agenda on the Council’s website unless these contain exempt information.

3. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of longer appendices 
to reports where those appendices are circulated separately from the agenda as follows:

a)   Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 
Officers – receive paper copies including the appendices

b) Other Members of the Council – Appendices may be viewed on the Council’s website.

4. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)



Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 1 - EPH on Tuesday 24 November 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Hicks (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr I Curbishley, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, 
Mrs P Hardwick, Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr F Hobbs

In attendance by invitation: Mr P King (Ernst & Young LLP), Mr S Mathers (Ernst & 
Young LLP) and Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr D Hyland (Community and Partnerships Support 
Manager), Mr T Jackson (Acting Group Accountant 
(Technical & Exchequer)), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), 
Mr P Legood (Valuation and Estates Manager), 
Miss L Le Vay (Design and Implementation Manager), 
Miss K Parsons (ICT Operations Manager), 
Mr T Radcliffe (Human Resources Manager), Mrs J Ryan 
(ICT Manager) and Mr W Townsend (Health and Safety 
Manager)

27   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies had been received from Mr F 
Hobbs.

28   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

29   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items. The committee agreed to the Chairman’s request to 
move item 15 to follow item 8 on the agenda for this meeting.

30   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



31   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

32   Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 - Ernst & Young LLP 

Mr P King and Mr S Mathers from Ernst & Young LLP presented the report. Mr King 
advised that this letter repeated the findings from the Audit Results Report which 
came to the committee at its last meeting and confirmed that he had signed the 
unqualified audit report the same day. 

He made the committee aware of a couple of issues for future; the need to include 
highways assets in the 2016/17 accounts and the requirement to prepare earlier 
draft accounts from the 2017/18 financial year (i.e. 31 May 2018). 

Mr Ward advised that the footbridge to the Avenue de Chartres car park was 
covered under these highways assets and that work with estates colleagues was 
taking place to understand any further assets which needed to be declared. The 
Council was considering areas it could tighten up to allow the earlier close down of 
the accounts.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 be noted.

33   Audit Plan 2015/16 Progress Report - Ernst & Young 

Mr King provided an oral update of progress on the 2015/16 Audit Plan advising 
that planning would begin in the next few weeks. One area of work was certifying 
the Council’s claims and return. The essential housing benefits and council tax 
benefit claims were certified on 17 November, and a qualification letter sent to the 
Department for Works & Pensions (DWP). A response was now awaited from the 
DWP and the findings would be reported to the next meeting. 

Ernst & Young LLP’s audit framework agreement with the Council comes to an end 
in 2016/17. The Department of Communities & Local Government (DCLG) had 
announced that contracts would be extended for one year to 2017/18 at which point 
authorities would be required to appoint their own auditors which may be procured 
individually or collectively. There was talk of a sector body being set up.

RESOLVED

That the oral report on the 2015/16 Audit Plan progress be noted.

34   Financial Strategy and Plan 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance & Governance (copy 
attached to the official minutes). A revised Appendix 1 was tabled (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Page 2



Mr Ward advised members that the purpose of this report was to allow the 
committee to assess the financial strategy in terms of risk. The Government’s 
spending review announcement was due the following day so the timing was 
unfortunate. Officers’ assumptions were included regarding pay, pension and a 
council tax freeze over the next five years as well as anticipated savings. A surplus 
position was predicted over the next four years but not in the fifth year. Some of the 
risks to the Council include the achievement of EU set recycling targets, the 
localisation of business rates and phasing out the New Homes Bonus. An analysis 
was included of figures with a council tax freeze and without. There were a number 
of uncertainties – pay increases, welfare reforms and cultural grants with no further 
provision beyond 2018.

Mrs Hardwick asked for clarification of the operation of the business rate pool. Mr 
Ward advised that since April 2013 the business rate collection in the district was 
shared 50% with Government, 40% retained and 10% passed to WSCC (which 
receives 10% from each of its districts/boroughs). The Government decided that a 
40% share (approximately £17m)was too high in comparison with our funding need 
so a levy was imposed removing all but £2m. In terms of growth the government 
also assessed 40% retention to be too high and so a levy is applied so we only 
retain 20% of the growth. The other 20% i.e. the levy that would have gone to 
Government is retained by the business rate pool and that money is spent on 
projects that would have an economic impact, either individually by Council or 
collectively. Finance officers assess the business case for projects and the West 
Sussex Leaders determine how the money is spent. The advantage of pooling for 
the Council
[...]
lated to members separately.
 
RECOMMEND TO CABINET

1. In the short to medium term the Council maintains a minimum level of 
reserves of £5m for general purposes.

2. To maintain the current provision of £1.3m of revenue support to smooth the 
impact of funding reductions and volatility associated with the comprehensive 
spending review and full localisation of Business Rates.

3. The Council should continue to aim to set balanced budgets without the use 
of reserves, although some use of reserves in the short term may be 
necessary.

4. That in order to achieve a balanced budget over the medium term, officers 
should work up options for consideration by Cabinet to implement a new 
deficit reduction programme.

35   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered a report from the Principal Auditor (copy attached to the 
official minutes). 

Mrs K Parsons and Mrs J Ryan were in attendance for the IT Security of Assets 
audit. Mrs Parsons explained that the service was undergoing a period of change 
and that inventories, which were previously held in separate places, were now 
being drawn together into an asset database which allowed purchase details, serial 
numbers, costs etc. to be held together. Mrs Hardwick was concerned that the 
scope and title of this audit went further that solely hardware assets. Mr James 
explained that the IT audit was large and therefore it was being done in chunks, 
with hardware being handled at this stage. All actions were due for completion by 
March 2016 and he would be following up the audit at this time.

Mr James confirmed that the audit plan was progressing well with five reports 
currently in draft and due to come to the committee in January 2016.

RESOLVED

1. That the Audit Plan 2015/16 progress report be noted.
2. That the audit reports on IT Security of Assets and Use of Consultants be 

noted.

36   Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 

The committee considered a report from the Accountancy Services Manag
[...]
ossible.

That Mrs P Tull, Mr P Jarvis and Mr F Hobbs are confirmed as members of this 
TFG alongside Cabinet members Mrs P Hardwick, Mr B Finch and Mrs G Keegan.

39   S106 exceptions report and update on the implementation of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Mrs Le Vay and Mrs Bayliss presented this report (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

Mrs Le Vay confirmed that the CIL inspector’s report had been received the 
previous day approving the draft charging schedule which would now be reported to 
Cabinet inn January for approval. It was proposed that CIL would be adopted on 1 
February 2016. She also confirmed that outstanding contributions in respect of the 
Land north of Chaucer Drive development in West Wittering had been received. 
With respect to the Public Art contribution from Osbourne House, Stockbridge Road 
additional funds had now been received and Purchase Order Raised and this 
money should be spent by Christmas. 

With the Chairman’s agreement Mr Oakley addressed the committee, expressing 
his concern regarding the return of £25,000 to a developer in respect of the 
provision of a bus shelter at Farr’s Field, ongoing since 2008 but not finalised. He 
questioned the sense of accountability between the three tiers of Government, with 

Page 7



WSCC sitting on large sums of money which the Council, as planning authority, had 
authorised the spend. Miss Le Vay confirmed that CIL has governance structures 
and an Infrastructure Liaison Group where WSCC and ourselves would be working 
together. The S106 process in respect of bus shelters will no longer arise as the 
sysem is no longer in place and this is very much a one of occurrence. With regard 
to this returned sum, Mrs Peyman had written to the developer to ask whether we 
could use the monies for maintenance of bus shelters in the district but the 
developer had declined. 

Mr Oakley also raised the Boxgrove contributions at Halnaker which expired in 
August 2016 saying that the P
[...]
here legal action is taken against the 
Council.  She stated that there is additional corporate risk of reputational damage 
even if legal action isn’t taken against the Council in the event of a serious health 
and safety accident or incident.

Page 8



RESOLVED

That this report be noted. 

41   Public Interest Disclosures (Whistleblowing) Policy 

The committee received a report from the Human Resources Manager (copy 
attached to the official minutes). 
 
There had been no incidents in the last 12 months and only one or two over the last 
few years. Mrs Hardwick made some suggestions to the format of the report:

 Employees (including members) – deal with these together
 Members of the public (and contractors) - deal with these together
 In the scope, first bulletin point ‘for employees, members of the public and 

contractors to follow….’
 Monitoring heading has one sub-heading, with Contract Workers again a main 

heading
 Stage 1  - add a final bullet point ‘keep a record of the disclosure’

Mr Radcliffe agreed to make these alterations to the format prior to presentation of 
this report to Cabinet. He advised that if the Council received a Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request on a whistleblowing issue, the Data Protection Act would 
override FOI and names and personal details would not be disclosed. Where a post 
title equated to an individual, it would also be justifiable to withhold this information.
 
RECOMMEND TO CABINET

That the Public Interest Disclosures (Whistleblowing) Policy be approved.

42   Budget Review Task and Finish Group 

The committee considered the Terms of Reference for this review (copy attached to 
the official minutes). 

RESOLVED

1. That the Terms of Reference for this review be agreed.
2. That Mrs P Tull, Mr I Curbishley and Mr Jarvis be confirmed as the committee’s 

representatives on this task and finish group.

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 9



08/01/16

1

Value for Money
Code of Audit Practice 2015


[...]
de-audit-
practice/guidance-and-information-for-
auditors/

Page 16



 

Chichester District Council 
Corporate Governance & Audit Committee Progress 
Report 

January  2016 

 
 

 Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 Page 18



 
 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 Ernst & Young LLP 
Wessex House 
19 Threefield Lane 
Southampton 
SO14 3QB 

 Tel: + 44 2380 382000 
Fax: + 44 2380 382001 
ey.com 
 
 

  Tel: 023 8038 2000 
Fax: 023 8038 2001 

 

     
  

   
 

  

      
     

 
 
 

      
    

 

     
  

   
 

  

      
     

 
 
 

      
    

 

     
  

   
 

  

      
     

 
 
 

      
    

 

     
  

   
 

  

      
     

 
 
 

      
    

 

The Members 
Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 
Chichester District Council 
East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1YT 
 
 

12 January 2016 

Dear members, 

Audit Progress Report  

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.  

This progress report summarises the work we have undertaken since the last meeting of the Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee in November 2015. The purpose of this report is to provide the 
Committee with an overview of our plans for the 2015/16 audit, to ensure they are aligned with your 
service expectations. 

Our audits are undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional 
requirements.   

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are 
other matters which you consider may influence our audits.  

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Paul King 
Director 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Enc. 

 Page 19



 

 
 

 Page 20



 

Contents 
Work completed ....................................................................................... 2 
Appendix 1 – Tim
[...]
o continue to ensure that income is consistently assessed correctly in the 
determination of benefit entitlement and that the assessment made is supported by 
sufficient and appropriate evidence. 

Further details will be presented in our certification report which will be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 Local appointment of auditors  

The Department for Communities and Local Government has recently announced that it 
has decided to extend the existing arrangements for awarding external audit contracts by 
one year, to the end of  2017/18. From 2018/19 onwards, larger local government bodies, 
including fire and rescue authorities, police bodies and other local government bodies will 
be responsible for appointing their own auditors, and directly managing the resulting 
contract. It is not clear yet whether there will be a sector-led body to carry out 
procurements and appointments of auditors on behalf of local government bodies, CIPFA 
has been asked by DCLG to prepare guidance for local government bodies on developing 
local auditor panels. 
 
Existing external audit arrangements will remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 and 
2017/18 financial years. 

 

EY  3 Page 23



 

Appendix 1 – Timetable for the 2015/16 audit 
We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the 
2015/16 Corporate Governance & Audit Committee cycle. We will provide formal reports to the Committee throughout our audit process as outlined below.  

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable 
Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee 

Status 

High level planning Ongoing Audit Fee Letter 
 

June 2015 Completed  

Risk assessment and 
setting of scope of 
audit 

December 2015 –  
January 2016 

Audit Plan March 2016 Not yet started 

Testing of routine 
processes and 
controls 

March - April 2016 Audit Plan March 2016 Not yet started 

Year-end audit July - August 2016 Audit results report to those charged with 
governance 
Audit report (including our opinion on the 
financial statements and a conclusion as 
to whether the Council has put in place 
proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources) 
Whole of Government Accounts 
Submission to NAO based on their group 
audit instructions 
Audit Completion certificate 

September 2016 Not yet started 

Annual Reporting October 2016 Annual Audit Letter 
 

November 2016 Not yet started 

EY  4 
 

P
age 24



Progress report 

Audit phase EY Timetable Deliverable 
Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee 

Status 

Grant Claims 2015/15 June 2016 and 
September – November 
2016 

Annual certification report March 2017 Not yet started 

 
In addition to the above formal reporting and deliverables we provide a progress update to each meeting and practical business insights and updates on 
regulatory matters through our Sector Briefings.

EY  5 

P
age 25



 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the 
UK. 
All rights reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of 
Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 
2AF. 

ey.com 

 

EY  1 
 Page 26



Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 19 January 2016

Implementation of CIL including Revised Section 106 and CIL Protocol

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Karen Dower – Principal Planner (Infrastructure)
Tel: 01243 521049 E-mail: kdower@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee endorses the Section 106 and CIL Protocol and notes 
the planned actions to ensure the successful implementation of CIL on 1 
February 2016 following its adoption by the Council.

3. Background

3.1. The Council has prepared a CIL Charging Schedule rel
[...]
he instalments policy 
has been amended to reflect these requirements, notice of which must be 
published for 28 days prior to its introduction.  

5.7 A dedicated Planning Officer role has been created to assist in the collection 
and administration of CIL. This post was filled in October 2015 and will be 
funded through a proportion of CIL receipts, allowable under the CIL regulations.  
To ensure that CIL is implemented effectively and to ensure continuity of CIL 
processes in the absence of the lead officers, a procedure manual is in the 
process of being drafted.

Page 28



Publicity

5.8 It is important that all relevant parties are aware of the Council’s intention to 
adopt CIL on 1 February 2016.  To that end, the Council’s website has been 
updated to reflect the anticipated date of adoption.   Officers have notified the 
Planning Inspectorate in relation to relevant outstanding appeals and notification 
has been sent to all developers, applicants and agents that have recently used 
the Council’s Planning Services and those for which planning applications are 
currently pending.

5.9 A factsheet has also been prepared for publication on the Council’s website on 1 
February 2016, upon the adoption of CIL.

Training

5.10 Implementation will involve training of the CIL Planning Officer in the use of the 
Exacom software and also other Development Management and Admin officers 
in the wider operation of the levy.  It is expected that Exacom training will be 
completed by 25 January and more general training on the operation of CIL by 
the end of January 2016.

5.11 Briefing for members and Parish Councils in relation to CIL and how it will 
operate was undertaken earlier in 2015.

6. Alternatives that have been considered

6.1 To prepare separate protocols for S106 and CIL, rather than the combined 
protocol presented with this report. This may however lead to a lack of co-
ordination and inconsistency in the approach to the collection and spending of 
funds.
[...]
 lead to 
potential fraud is 
passed on to the 
HB Fraud Team. 
Conclusion: accept 
as satisfactory

3.11. That the Housing Options 
team adopts a risk 
assessment checklist in 
order to highlight areas of 
potential fraud.

Housing Options 
Manager

Medium Yes

By March 2011 
The Allocation 
Scheme and the 
closed register, 
mitigates the need 
for a separate risk 

P
age 70



Chichester District Council
Internal Audit Report

11

Recommendation Officer Priority Agreed? Comments Implementation 
Date and 
Follow up 
comments

assessment by 
process of 
elimination ie. No 
local connection, 
immigration status 
etc. However, the 
current app form 
does allow for 
questions to be 
skipped, this will 
hopefully be 
addressed in the 
new system. In 
addition there is 
currently no 
requirement for 
any financial 
details to be 
supplied, ie. bank 
statements etc this 
evidence could be 
requested when 
the new system is 
in place. 
Conclusion: a few 
additional 
checks/evidence 

P
age 71



Chichester District Council
Internal Audit Report

12

Recommendation Officer Priority Agreed? Comments Implementation 
Date and 
Follow up 
comments

accept as 
satisfactory

P
age 72


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	6 New Value for Money Conclusion Guidance for 2015-16
	7 Audit Progress Report
	Chichester District Council
	Corporate Governance & Audit Committee Progress Report
	Dear members,
	Audit Progress Report
	Contents
	Work completed 2
	Appendix 1 – Timetable for the 2015/16 audit 4
	Work completed
	2015/16 audit
	Financial statements audit
	Post Statements audit
	Value for money assessment
	Local appointment of auditors
	Appendix 1 – Timetable for the 2015/16 audit
	We set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work, and the deliverables we will provide to you through the 2015/16 Corporate Governance & Audit Committee cycle. We will provide formal reports to the C...
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. All rights reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	8 Implementation of CIL including Revised S106 and CIL Protocol
	08.1 Revised S106 protocol App 1

	10 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	10.1 Progress Report Audit Plan
	Sheet1

	10.2 Project Management Audit Report
	10.3 Building Control Audit Report
	10.4 Housing Register Audit Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - EPH on Tuesday 19 January 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Hicks (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr I Curbishley, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr T Dempster and Mr F Hobbs

In attendance by invitation: Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr M Allgrove (Planning Policy Conservation and Design 
Service Manager), Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer (Infrastructure Planning)), Mr S James 
(Principal Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny 
Officer) and Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and 
Governance Services)

43   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Mr T Dempster and Mr F Hobbs.

44   Approval of Minutes 

Mrs Tull referred to minute 33 and advised that an update on the housing benefit 
and council tax benefit claims would be reported to the next meeting in March. The 
query raised at the last meeting regarding the Boxgrove contributions at Halnaker 
would also be answered at the next meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

45   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items.

46   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

47   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

48   New Value for Money Conclusion Guidance for 2015-16 



The committee considered the slides in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

Mr M Young Audit Manager, Ernst & Young LLP (EY) explained the requirements of 
the Value for Money Code of Audit Practice 2015. The following comments were 
made:

 The most significant change in audit practice is in redefining the criteria and 
sub-criteria. EY needs to ask questions from a slightly different perspective. 
The National Audit Office had aligned the sub-criteria with procedures which 
are already in place in local authorities so there are no additional 
requirements.

 The potential significant risk of major outsourcing, such as Leisure, will be 
taken into account when planning the 2016-17 audit.

 If EY makes an incorrect judgement they have a lessons learned process to 
ensure that it does not happen again

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

49   Audit Progress Report 

The committee considered a report by EY (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mr Young Audit Manager EY shared the timetable of the proposed audit of the 2015-
16 financial statements and advised that the 2016-17 audit plan would be brought to 
the committee at their next meeting in March 2016, along with the certification 
report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

50   Implementation of CIL including Revised S106 and CIL Protocol 

The committee considered a report by the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Infrastructure Planning (copy attached to the official minutes). The Planning Policy 
Conservation and Design Service Manager attended to take questions.

Members considered that the following points in the Protocol required clarification 
and/or rewording:

 Define CIL in full in the initial box. 
 Amend the last paragraph on page 31 to read ‘CIL will eventually replace many 

of the existing S106 planning obligation arrangements.
 Para 16 – reword this para to include ‘with the agreement of the other party to 

the agreement’.



 Para 22 should spell out that interest is invested in interest bearing accounts 
and ring fenced for the project on which it is to be spent with respect to S106 
and for infrastructure in general with respect to CIL.

 Amend the third bullet point under para 23 to read ‘non receipt of payments or 
non-financial contributions by developers’

 Para 29 amended to explain this point more clearly;
 Para 40 amended to clarify that it should be ‘the relevant service’ Cabinet 

Member
 Amend para 45 with a comma after Authority and before CIL
 Para 46 – amend to read ‘…. Committee will monitor the effectiveness of this 

protocol and….’

With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr Oakley requested clarification as to 
whether the Council had authority to claw back monies which had been passed to 
other bodies for projects which are subsequently not progressed. Officers advised 
that there were service level agreements or contracts with these organisations and 
the Council’s role was to ensure that if the money is not spent within timescales that 
it is returned. Some projects involve monies from a number of sources or are sub-
contracted to builders. These projects will be monitored regularly for progress.

Mrs Hardwick queried whether the new Planning Officer role, created to assist in the 
collection and administration of CIL, should be a financial role sitting within the 
Accountancy team. Mr Ward advised that it was something that officers looked at 
but it was felt that the close working relationship was with planning officers regarding 
information from planning documents, liaising with developers on trigger dates etc. 
and occasionally the need for enforcement. He considered that on balance this role 
sits within the planning team. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Revised S106 and CIL Protocol be approved.

2. That the planned actions to ensure the successful implementation of CIL on 1 
February 2016 following its anticipated adoption by Council be noted.

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning Services to make 
typographical and other minor amendments prior to publication following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning.

51   Budget Task and Finish Group feedback 

Mr Ward gave an oral report on the considerations of the Budget Review Task and 
Finish Group.

The amount of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) we will receive is worse than 
predicted. Those authorities who run out of Revenue Support Grant (RSG) will still 
have to contribute by way of negative RSG. Our New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant 
has been confirmed for 2016-17 and is more than anticipated. 



The authority does not rely on NHB to resource the base budget and therefore we 
are in a better position than some of our neighbours. The Government has proposed 
to reduce the pot significantly to sharpen the incentive to increase development. 
Payments would be withheld on planning applications which were subsequently 
agreed on appeal. 

The Government has issued a consultation document – the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 - and an offer to councils for future years. 
The Government is not proposing a Council Tax freeze grant in 2016/17. The cap of 
2% on a Council Tax increase before a referendum is required, however low taxing 
authorities such as Chichester can put in place an increase of £5 which equates to 
3.5%. 

If there is a decision to outsource Leisure and to increase Council Tax it is likely that 
the Council will balance its budget for the next four years.

A full submission will be prepared on the consultation document which is due in 
March 2016.

RESOLVED

That the oral report be noted.

52   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

Mr James introduced the reports for Project Management, Building Control and the 
Housing Register. No questions were raised concerning these audits. Mr James 
also   advised members that at the last meeting he had informed the committee that 
there were five audit reports to be considered at this meeting, however two reports 
were currently being reviewed and would be presented to the next meeting of the 
committee.

RESOLVED

1. That progress against the Audit Plan be noted.

2. That the audit reports for Project Management, Building Control and the 
Housing Register be noted.

The meeting ended at 10.52 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


